NYS Register/May 22, 1996

Tryon, Matthew Est. Of Vencenti, Arline Viruso, Grace Wasmund, Phyllis Whipple, Thomas L. Whitfield, George Wolfson, Samuel Est. Of Wygand, Lewis Jr. Kennebunkport, ME Port St. Lucie, FL Deer Park, NY Forestville, NY Warren, PA North Babylon, NY La Crescenta, CA Port St. Lucie, FL

PUBLIC NOTICE Public Service Commission

PURSUANT to the Regulations of the Public Service Commission, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the Public Service Commission hereby gives notice of the following:

CASE 96-C-0402 - Common Concerns, Inc. - Petition of Common Concerns, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service within New York State.

On April 29, 1996, Common Concerns, Inc. filed a petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service.

Pursuant to the Commission's Rules and Regulations, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the hearing provided for in Section 99 of the Public Service Law will unless otherwise ordered be conducted before the Commission on the application, exhibits, or other information submitted by the applicant. At the hearing, the Commission may approve, reject or modify the authority requested by the petitioner.

Data, views or arguments may be submitted by writing to John C. Crary, Secretary, Public Service Commission, Bldg. 3, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223.

For further information contact: Stanley A. Polonski, Consumer Service Representative 1, Communications Division, Public Service Commission, Empire State Plaza, Bldg. 3, Albany, NY 12223, (518) 486-7317

PUBLIC NOTICE Public Service Commission

PURSUANT to the Regulations of the Public Service Commission, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the Public Service Commission hereby gives notice of the following:

CASE 96-C-0405 - Optex, Inc. - Petition of Optex, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service within New York State.

On April 30, 1996, Optex, Inc. filed a petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service.

Pursuant to the Commission's Rules and Regulations, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the hearing provided for in Section 99 of the Public Service Law will unless otherwise ordered be conducted before the Commission on the application, exhibits, or other information submitted by the applicant. At the hearing, the Commission may approve, reject or modify the authority requested by the petitioner.

Data, views or arguments may be submitted by writing to John C. Crary, Secretary, Public Service Commission, Bldg. 3, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223.

For further information contact: Stanley A. Polonski, Consumer Service Representative I, Communications Division, Public Service Commission, Empire State Plaza, Bldg. 3, Albany, NY 12223, (518) 486-7317

PUBLIC NOTICE Public Service Commission

PURSUANT to the Regulations of the Public Service Commission, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the Public Service Commission hereby gives notice of the following:

CASE 96-C-0407 - BHC Telenet, Inc. - Petition of BHC Telenet, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service within New York State.

On April 30, 1996, BHC Telenet, Inc. filed a petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service. Pursuant to the Commission's Rules and Regulations, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the hearing provided for in Section 99 of the Public Service Law will unless otherwise ordered be conducted before the Commission on the application, exhibits, or other information submitted by the applicant. At the hearing, the Commission may approve, reject or modify the authority requested by the petitioner.

Data, views or arguments may be submitted by writing to John C. Crary, Secretary, Public Service Commission, Bldg. 3, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223.

For further information contact: Stanley A. Polonski, Consumer Service Representative I, Communications Division, Public Service Commission, Empire State Plaza, Bldg. 3, Albany, NY 12223, (518) 486-7317

PUBLIC NOTICE

Public Service Commission

PURSUANT to the Regulations of the Public Service Commission, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the Public Service Commission hereby gives notice of the following:

CASE 96-C-0411 - PHONETIME, Inc. - Petition of PHONETIME, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service within New York State.

On April 30, 1996, PHONETIME, Inc. filed a petition for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of telephone service.

Pursuant to the Commission's Rules and Regulations, 16 NYCRR, Section 21.7(b), the hearing provided for in Section 99 of the Public Service Law will unless otherwise ordered be conducted before the Commission on the application, exhibits, or other information submitted by the applicant. At the hearing, the Commission may approve, reject or modify the authority requested by the petitioner.

Data, views or arguments may be submitted by writing to John C. Crary, Secretary, Public Service Commission, Bldg. 3, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223.

For further information contact: Stanley A. Polonski, Consumer Service Representative I, Communications Division, Public Service Commission, Empire State Plaza, Bldg. 3, Albany, NY 12223, (518) 486-7317

PUBLIC NOTICE

Department of State

Routine Program Implementation Notice

STATEWIDE — Pursuant to 15 CFR 923.84 (b), the New York State Department of State (DOS) hereby gives notice that the federal Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management (OCRM) concurred on Management of the incorporation of amendments to the **Management of Windows** Local Waterfront Revitalization Program (LWRP) into the State's Coastal Management Program (CMP) as a routine program implementation action. DOS requested OCRM's concurrence on this action on January 17, 1996 in a previous notice in the *State Register* which further described the content of the action.

Pursuant to the State CMP and Article 42 of the Executive Law, the amendments to the Town of Mamaroneck and Village of Larchmont LWRP were adopted by the Town of Mamaroneck on December 5, 1994, by the Village of Larchmont on December 7, 1994, and approved by the New York State Secretary of State on November 11, 1995. The Town of Mamaroneck and Village of Larchmont LWRP was originally approved by the New York State Secretary of State and incorporated into the State's Coastal Management Program as a routine program implementation action during 1986.

Federal consistency with the Town of Mamaroneck and Village of Larchmont's amended LWRP applies as of the date of this notice.

Copies of the LWRP are available for review at the offices of the NYS Department of State, Division of Coastal Resources and Waterfront Revitalization, 162 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12231.

For further information contact: George R. Stafford, Director, Division of Coastal Resources and Waterfront Revitalization at (518) 474-6000

